Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

VEYSO'S
AGENDA
Wednesday Council Chamber -
10.30:am 10 April 2019 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Philippa Crowder (Chairman)
Christine Smith
John Tyler

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interes
[...]
isclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003 — Report attached

5  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - VEYSO'S, 17-19 CLOCKHOUSE
LANE, ROMFORD, RM5 3PH (Pages 7 - 42)

Report attached

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



_ Agenda ltem 4
5¢ Havering

e L ONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

10 April 2019

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

11

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing
an application where he or she has considered an application in
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of
the Regulatory Services Committee; or

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.1.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Location and facilities:

3.1

3.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

4. Notification of attendance:

4.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

5. Procedural matters:

5.1

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Page 2



5.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

relevant legislation ;

relevant Licensing Policy; and

the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or
[...]
y;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or

other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

6.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

Page 4



7. Adjournments and extension of time:

7.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

8.1

8.2

8.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

9. Power to exclude people from hearing:

9.1

110.

10.1

The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any

person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

Recording of proceedings:

A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

11. Power to vary procedure:

11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

10 April 2019

Subject heading: Veyso's

17-19 Clockhouse Lane Romford
RMS5 3PH

Premises licence application

Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Public Protection Officer
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432777

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Deniz Gundogan under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 22" February 2019.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

Veyso’s occupies the ground floor of two commercial units in a parade of commercial
properties in Collier Row. Residential properties appear to occupy the two floors above
the premises. The area may be considered mixed use.

|
Ty W G Lk |
Herth Bomiord — § Ly '.IF,G' |

: v

' . F Y ! !

. oo
(] \ # b
i} |I 1 ]

Cemmunity




Details of the application

On supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 23:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 00:00
Late nigh refreshment

Day Start Finish
Friday & Saturday 23:00 00:00
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 23:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 00:00

Comments and observations on the application

The application was amended during the consultation period to reduce the operational
hours to those listed above. An additional condition was also voluntarily added to the
operating schedule:

Alcohol will only be served ancillary to anyone purchasing a table meal.
Summary
There were two representations against this application from residents.

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority,
namely Havering’s Planning Authority.

Page 9



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 10



Havering For help contact
’3&:('5 Have |"| nq Application for
[...]
 No

10544520

ADV PLANING LIMITED

VAT number -

NONE

Legal status

Your position in the business

Home country

Private Limited Company

DIRECTOR

United Kingdom

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.

Note: completing the Applicant Business
section is optional in this form.

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Page 12

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Agent Registered Address

Building number or name UNIT 17 ASHLEY HOUSE,

Street ASHLEY ROAD

District TOTTENHAM HALE

City or town |LONDON ‘
County or administrative area | ‘
Postcode |N1 79LZ

Country |United Kingdom ‘

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/'we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address ('  OS map reference ('  Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |VEYSO’S, 17-19

|
Street |CLOCKHOUSE LANE |
District | |
City or town IROMFORD |
County or administrative area | |
Postcode [RM5 3PH
Country |United Kingdom |

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) ’32,000

Page 13

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership
A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for e
[...]
NG PERSONS UNDER 25, MAKING A CHALLENGE, ACCEPTABLE PROOF OF AGE, MAKING
AND RECORDING A REFUSAL, AVOIDING CONFLICT AND RESPONSIBLE ALCOHOL RETAILING.

WRITTEN TRAINING RECORDS WILL BE KEPT.

THE PREMISES WILL ACTIVELY ENGAGE WITH AND WORK WITH THE POLICE SAFER NEIGHBOURGHOOD TEAM.

the premises will keep strong management controls and train all staff so they are aware of the licence and its requirement.
In particular:

No service of alcohol to underage people.

Being vigilant to prevent disorderly behavior.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

o0

e Lo
THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDTRONS(603083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

OR, Cctv will be installed to the premises for safety and crime prevention. Will not serve alcohol who already drunk in the
premises. The DPS will undertake routine monitoring of the refusals records and record that this is being done. All staff that
makes sales of alcohol receives regular training (induction and refresher). Installed cctv systems that meet the standard in
'uk police requirements for digital cctv systems' shall operate and record video images at all times that premises are open to
the public and any recordings made will be retained for not less than 31 days and made available to a police officer on
request. A member of staff on premises at the relevant time will be capable of operating the cctv system.

¢) Public safety

THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDITIONS (003083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

OR,Emergency light will be installed and fire extinguisher will be installed. The fire exit is free of any impediment or obstacle
at all time of the operating hours.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised officer of the City Council or
the Police, which will record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue

b) all ejections of patrons

) any complaints received regards crime and disorder

) any incidents of disorder

) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

any refusal of the sale of alcohol

(
(c
d
(e
(f)

d) The prevention of public nuisance

THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDITIONS (003083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

OR,All occasions when persons have been refused service will be recorded in a refusals book, which shall be kept at the
premises for not less than 12 months. Suitable signage will be displayed at the point of exit advising customers leave the
premises quietly. Deliveries to the premises shall only be made during normal working hours.

e) The protection of children from harm

THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDITIONS (003083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

OR,Any alcohol must be sold by DPS or a person authorised be the DPS at all times. All staff who sells alcohol will be trained
in the role by the DPS with regular refresher training. Records of training will be kept and made available for examining
officers of the relevant authorities. Where a person appears to be under the age 25, identification in the form of passport,
photo driving licence or a proof of age card bearing the pass hologram will be sought and if not provided service of alcohol
will be refused. Suitable signage will be displayed at the point of entry and at the service area advising customers that the
premises operates the "challenge 25"proof of age scheme.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 23

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

. does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
. is subject to a con
[...]
 the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestice rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A-No RV to £4300 - £100

Band B - £4301 to £33000 - £190.00

Band C-£33001 to £87000 - £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £125000 - £450.00*

Band E - £125001 and over - £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then you are requried to pay a higher fee.

Band D - £87001 to £125000 - £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over - £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls, or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature.
The costs associated with these licences will be met by Central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use
of the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number of attendance at any one time.
Capacity 5000 to 9999 - £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 to 14999 - £2,000.00

Capacity 15000 to 19999 - £4,000.00

Capacity 20000 to 29999 - £8,000.00

Capacity 30000 to 39999 - £16,000.00

Capacity 40000 to 49999 - £24,000.00

Capacity 50000 to 59999 - £32,000.00

Capacity 60000 to 69999 - £40,000.00

Capacity 70000 to 79999 - £48,000.00

Capacity 80000 to 89999 - £56,000.00

Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 190.00
[...]
customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time
stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the
preceding 31 day period. THE CCTV SHALL BE IN OPERATION AT ALL THE PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. A MEMBER
OF STAFF CAPABLE OF DOWNLOADING IMAGES FOR THE POLICE OR AUTHORISED COUNCIL OFFICERS SHALL BE ON DUTY
AT ALL TIMES THE PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC.

NOTICES WILL BE DISPLAYED ADVISING CUSTOMERS OF THE PERMITTED HOURS.

ALL STAFF WILL BE TRAINED FOR THEIR ROLE ON INDUCTION AND AT REGULAR INTERVALS OF SIX MONTHS THEREAFTER.,
TRAINING WILL INCLUDE IDENTIFYING PERSONS UNDER 25, MAKING A CHALLENGE, ACCEPTABLE PROOF OF AGE, MAKING
AND RECORDING A REFUSAL, AVOIDING CONFLICT AND RESPONSIBLE ALCOHOL RETAILING.

WRITTEN TRAINING RECORDS WILL BE KEPT.

THE PREMISES WILL ACTIVELY ENGAGE WITH AND WORK WITH THE POLICE SAFER NEIGHBOURGHOOD TEAM.

the premises will keep strong management controls and train all staff so they are aware of the licence and its requirement.
In particular;

No service of alcohol to underage people.

Being vigilant to prevent disorderly behavior.

Page 31

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDITIONS (003083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

OR, Cctv will be installed to the premises for safety and crime prevention. Will not serve alcohol who already drunk in the
premises. The DPS will undertake routine monitoring of the refusals records and record that this is being done. All staff that
makes sales of alcohol receives regular training (induction and refresher). Installed cctv systems that meet the standard in
'uk police requirements for digital cctv systems' shall operate and record video images at all times that premises are open to
the public and any recordings made will be retained for not less than 31 days and made available to a police officer on
request. A member of staff on premises at the relevant time will be capable of operating the cctv system,

¢) Public safety

THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDITIONS (003083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

OR,Emergency light will be installed and fire extinguisher will be installed. The fire exit is free of any impediment or obstacle
at all time of the operating hours.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised officer of the City Council or
the Police, which will record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue

(b} all ejections of patrons

(c) any complaints received regards crime and disorder

(d) any incidents of disorder

(e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

d) The prevention of public nuisance

THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDITIONS (003083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

OR All occasions when persons have been refused service will be recorded in a refusals book, which shall be kept at the
premises for not less than 12 months. Suitable signage will be displayed at the point of exit advising customers leave the
premises quietly. Deliveries to the premises shall only be made during normal working hours.

e) The protection of children from harm

THE CLIENT WILL ACCEPT THE EXISTING LICENCE'S CONDITIONS (003083)AS AT 19 Clockhouse Lane Romford RM5 3PH

OR,Any alcohol must be sold by DPS or a person authorised be the DPS at all times. All staff who sells alcohol will be trained
in the role by the DPS with regular refresher training. Records of training will be kept and made available for examining
officers of the relevant authorities. Where a person appears to be under the age 25, identification in the form of passport,
photo driving licence or a proof of age card bearing the pass hologram will be sought and if not provid

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

10 April 2019 (10.30  - 11.40 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) and Christine Smith 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Deniz Gundogan and Mr Eda Balat (Applicants). 
They were represented by Mr Graham Hopkins and Ms Linda Potter (Licensing 
Agents). Also in attendance was the Public Protection Officer Kasey Conway. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised those present actions to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 

 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - VEYSO'S, 17-19 

CLOCKHOUSE LANE, ROMFORD, RM5 3PH  
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a premises licence was made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s Licensing 
Authority on 22 February 2019. 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Deniz Gundogan  
17-19 Clockhouse Lane  
Romford  
RM5 3PH 
 
Details of the application 
 

On supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 11:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 11:00 00:00 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019 

 
 

 

Late nigh refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 00:00 
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 11:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 11:00 00:00 

 
 
 
1. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was 
installed in the Friday 15 February 2019 edition of the Yellow Advertiser. 
 
2. Details of Representations 
 
There were 2 representations against this application from interested parties. 
These representations were based the following Licensing grounds: 
 
Public Nuisance  
Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
 
There was a representation from a responsible authority; Planning. 
 
 

3. Determination of Application 
 
Legal Framework 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing 
objectives and must have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under 
s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.   
 

Application 

The Licensing Sub-Committee has considered an application for a  
premises licence for  Veyso’s situated at 17-19 Clockhouse Lane, Romford, 
RM5 3PH. 

 

The premises at no.19 had an existing licence and the applicant sought to 
extend the licence to the adjoining property at no.17. 
 

 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019 

 
 

 

Representations 

The Local Authority’s Tlanning team had made representations in respect of 
the application and an objection had been received by a local resident. 
Neither the officer for the planning team nor the local resident was present 
at the meeting. However, the Sub-Committee read and took into account 
their respective written representations. An objection by a 2nd resident had 
been withdrawn prior to the hearing.  

 

The Sub-Committee also heard from the applicant via his Licensing agent, 
Mr Graham Hopkins. 
 

Decision 

The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of 
the Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Having heard and considered all of the evidence the Sub-Committee is of 
the view that the licence should be granted.  
 

Reasons  

The Sub-Committee noted that there had not been any issues in relation to 
the applicant’s running of the premises at no. 19 Clockhouse Lane 
 
The Sub-Committee also acknowledged that during the consultation period 
the Applicant had significantly  reduced the proposed opening hours, times 
for the supply of alcohol and provision of late refreshment. This had 
addressed many of the concerns raised in the representations about public 
nuisance taking place in the early hours of the morning 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the applicant had offered a number of 
additional conditions in order to meet the concerns raised in the objections. 
 
These were as follows: 

i. Alcohol may only be supplied to customers who are engaging in a sit 
down meal as an ancillary to that meal and to a maximum of 6 
customers at the restaurant bar who are waiting for a table.  

ii. The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter or waitress and by bar staff 
at the bar. 

iii. The smoking area shall be limited to a maximum of 8 persons at any 
one time.  

iv. The smoking area is to be supervised by a member of staff. 

v. A member of staff shall encourage customers to disperse quietly and 
avoid congregating outside the premises at closing time.  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019 

 
 

 

1. In addition the Sub-Committee further reduced the  finishing time to 

23.30 hours in respect of the supply of alcohol and late night 

refreshments on Fridays and Saturdays to ensure that a public 

nuisance did not occur late at night 

2. Having considered and heard all of the evidence placed before it  the 

Sub-Committee granted the licence with the following conditions 

which it judged to be necessary to promote the licensing objectives 

 
Opening hours 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 23:30 hours 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 23:30 hours 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 23:30 hours 
 
A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises The CCTV system shall 
be maintained in working condition and record the premises 24 hours every 
day. 
 

Recordings to be retained for a minimum of 31 days and be made available 
to the Police or officers of the Council upon request and be of evidential 
quality. 
 
The equipment MUST have a suitable export method i.e. CD/DVD/USB 
facility so that the Police and officers of the Council can make an evidential 
copy of the data they require. This data should be in the native file format to 
ensure that no image quality is lost when making the copy. 
 
Should the CCTV become non-functional this will be reported immediately 
to the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Licensee to adopt a “Challenge 25” policy where all customers who 
appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other 
age-restricted products are asked for proof of their age. 
 

The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers of the 
“Challenge 25” policy. 
 

The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted : 

• Proof of age cards bearing the “Pass” hologram symbol 
• UK Photo Driving licence 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019 

 
 

 

• Passport 

The Licensee to keep a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol, 
the record to contain the full name, home address, date of birth and national 
insurance number of each person so authorised. The staff record to be kept 
on the licensed premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing 
Officer, Trading Standards or the Police. 
 

The Licensee to ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol 
has received adequate training on the law with regard to age restricted 
products and that this has been properly documented and training records 
kept. The training record to be kept on the licensed premises and made 
available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the 
Police. 
 
The Licensee to ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol 
is fully aware of his /her responsibilities in relation to verifying a customer’s 
age and is able to effectively question purchasers and check evidence of 
proof of age. 
 

The licensee to keep a register of refused sales of all age restricted 
products (Refusals Book). 
 
The refusals book to contain details of time and date, description of the 
attempting purchaser, description of the age restricted products they 
attempted to purchase, reason why the sale was refused and the 
name/signature of the sales person refusing the sale. 
 

The Refusals book to be examined on a regular basis by the Licensee and 
date and time of each examination to be endorsed in the book. 
 

The Refusals Book to be kept on the licensed premises and made available 
for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the Police. 
 

There shall be no supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to instruct 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises 
and the area quietly 
 

Deliveries relating to the licensed activities shall only take place between 
normal working hours 
 

Alcohol may only be supplied to customers who are engaging in a sit down 
meal as an ancillary to that meal and to a maximum of 6 customers at the 
restaurant bar who are waiting for a table.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 April 2019 

 
 

 

The Licensee is to actively engage and work with the Police Safer 
Neighbourhood Team. 
 
The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter or waitress and by bar staff at the 

bar. 

The smoking area shall be limited to a maximum of 8 persons at any one 

time.  

The smoking area is to be supervised by a member of staff. 

 A member of staff shall encourage customers to disperse quietly and avoid 
congregating outside the premises at closing time.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


